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President's Message

Gruezi, hello, bonjour and salute,

The Swiss Club Virtual Easter Event was well attended and everyone seemed to have a good
time. The children and their parents baked Easter Bunnies, played Bingo, and hunted for Lindt
chocolate bunnies.

We will keep you posted on any developments regarding Swiss National Day. Keep your
fingers crossed that we can have an in person event. Until then,

Stay safe and be well,
 
Lynn Feldpausch Zipf

Happy Birthday Theo Diener!

As we announced earlier in the year,
Theo Diener celebrated his 100th
birthday on February 28th. Vice
President Susann Kollmar visited
him the next day with a basket of
Swiss goodies to congratulate him
in the name of the Swiss Club. Theo
was up and about, full of joy and

http://www.swissclubdc.org
mailto:rosmarie@gmail.com
http://www.germangourmet.com
https://www.helvetasusa.org/en
https://www.etsy.com/shop/HisYokeStudio
https://www.stabledc.com/
https://www.theswissbakery.americommerce.com/
http://www.swisstraditions.com/


with a smile on his face as he
welcomed Susann with, "Ich hab
scho dacht ihr han me vergessa" -- I
almost thought you forgot me.
Theo certainly had not been
forgotten. The entire room was
decorated with balloons and filled
with "100" signs, and it was clear
Theo had enjoyed his party and
celebrations with family. Theo sends
a big thank you and greetings to
everybody, and he hopes to join
another Swiss event in person soon.

If you know of another Swiss Club
member who will be celebrating a

big milestone (birthdays, graduations, special accomplishments), and would like to be featured
in the Postillion, we want to know! Email catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org

Swiss Benevolent Society

Are you a High School student planning to attend college this fall? Are you already in college,
or are you planning to go to graduate school? If you are of Swiss descent and in need of extra
money for your higher education, we may have funds for you! In the past years, we have
helped many young people in the Washington area with financial support for their education.
Please take advantage of this wonderful opportunity! Qualifications are based on scholastic
achievements, educational goals, recommendations or references, and financial needs. Last
year, we were able to help out several young Swiss students, and we received lovely thank you
notes from them, describing how the funds helped supporting their education.

If you are interested, and live in the Washington Metropolitan area, please send an e-mail to:
regula.guess@yahoo.com, and an application form will be sent to you. It is due July 1st, and
the decision will be made at the end of August by the board of the Swiss Benevolent Society
Board of Trustees.

Swiss Club Events for 2021

Swiss National Day
General Assembly
Raclette
Grittibänz
Samichlaus

July 31, 2021
October 22, 2021
TBD
TBD
TBD

Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org 
Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: Jeni Tutwiler, jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org
Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
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Membership Coordinator: Janine Ali, janine.ali@swissclubdc.org
Children's Activities Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
Postillion: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org   
Board Member: Eric Russi, eric.russi@swissclubdc.org 
Board Member: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org  
Board Member: Daniel Levy, daniel.levy@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Leo Kalberer, leo.kalberer@swissclubdc.org 
Webmaster: Johannes Hofer, hofer@verizon.net

About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com 
 
Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, 703-507-1751, Eburlimann@comcast.net 

Die Stauffacherin:  
Odile Keuper, Co-President, denkeup@aol.com 
Christine Kursch, Co-President, ckursch@gmail.com

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Barbara Balman, barbarambalman@gmail.com 

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2021 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.

Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.
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